
YI- f) r .tA,,~ ~Y . Yl {YI..., Yuu e1u.. 

MARSH~L \<ALA HA~{ Etp~o,r1or(S 
\955 

C.t ... l~ue. of CoLoR +.an.ct"l'lirn~ies-
~" 



Marshall Kalahari Expeditions 

1955 

Catalogue 

COLOR TRANSPARENCIES 

South West Africa and Bechuanaland 

/Gwikwe and !Kung Bushmen 

Z,oof -2 1 
te o.f 6 .... 



1955 
Color Transparencies 

CONTENTS 

Inventory of photographic material 
ot all expeditions 

Maps used and note on variant spellings 
of Bushman names 

Itinerary 

Members of expedition 

Summary of 1955 slides 

Drawer llA 
Zululand, Hluhluhe, Windhoek, Rehoboth, 

Ghanzi , Okwa 

Drawer llB 
Okwa, Barachu 

Drawer llC 
En route to Molepolole 

Drawer llD 
Molepolole to Chukudu 

Drawer llE 
Chukudu to the /Gwikwe Bushmen 
/Gwikwe Bushmen 

Drawer llF 
/Gwikwe Bushmen and camp scenes 
En route to Ghanzi, Sihitwe, Kai Kai 

Drawer llG 
!Kung Bushmen, Nama Pan 

Pages 

i 

111 

iv 

vii 

viii 

1 

6 

11 

16 

21 
23 

26 
28 

31 

3¥ 



PhotogFaphic material i?om all expeditions 1950 through 
1961, includes the following: (See general. summary volume 
and separate catalogues tor each year for more detail) 

St reos 

~- 1951, l.2S•J. only 
Stored 1n 6 cases (Nos. 1-6) of' varying sizes 1n cabinot 2 

1n otfice at 4 B~yant Streeto 
!Kung Bushmen ot S.WoA.; BoPo; Angola - Naulila, Ruacana 

Falls. etc .. ; Ks.okoveld; Ove.mboland; petroglyphs at Scho 
Scho; Okavango; scenery., etc4,) (Catalogued in l volume) 

Color Transparencies 
(all in offic at 4 Bryant Street) 

{two drawe~s, OA and OB) 
OA covers LKM and JKM trip in s.w.A.~ B.P., and Angolao 
OB contains slides of petroglyphs - Friede (b/w}, Geld-

macher and LKM (Scho Scho) • also maps of A£ricao 
1951 (7 drawers~ 7A-E and 8Ao8B, or 2'* :x: 2"; 

2 drawers, 9A-C and lOA··C or 2 1/4° x 2 l/4"; 
2 small boxes, 100-1 to 78, in cabin t l, of 

2 1/4 X J 1/4") 
'Kung Bushmen o yae Nye.c region; scenery { ) ; a r w map c 

1952 (7 d~awers, llA-G) 
Zululand; BP., /Gwikw Bushmen; SoW.A.~ !Kung Bushm n; Eisebo 

1926 (3 drawers, l2A-C) 
LKM•s trip in SoW A. and Angolao 

!221-8 (4 drawers~ l.5A-F, or 2n x 2 11 ; 2 dr-awers, l6A-F1
, 01' 

- 2 1/4" x 2 1/4" - overflow in case in cabin t l) 
!Kung Bushmen ot the Nyae ~yae region; Windhoeko 

1222 (4 drawers, 21A-D) 
Tsexa Bushmen of BdPo; Bara.kw nga (Hu.kwe) Bush.~en of s.w Ao; 

.Kung Bushmen of Chimberanda, Angola; the Tondo Rivere 

1_961 (5 drawers~ 26A-G) 
!Kung Bushmen of SoWoA.; JKung Tsaukwe, Naron and !Kl5 

Bushmen and Herero~ Tswana, and Hottentots ot BoP 



!1,+aclS .!!19, !h.!~ Photogrt!t2qf!. 

(rr!ounted a1 d filed in Ponbody Museum unless otherwiso noted) 

1950 400 serlesy Merl La. Voy, or Kr.1.okoveld, ovambolc nd., 
Ruacana Falls, baobab trees~ etc (some unmounted 
in boxes) 

1950-l to .51, prints given by Dr Ft•iade f om which 
transoarencies OB-1 to 58 ~ere made. {in notebook 
at !4- Bryant Street) 

1950-101 to 144, Merl La Voy, J950 expedition 

1950-201 to 2186 LICM, Ektachrome photographso 

19.$0-301 to 357 i Van Zyl photographs. (some unmounted) 

1950-501 to $08, odd pictures of 19SOo 

1951 Reels 301~ 303, 305, 307, 309. and 310, primarily ot 

19S2-
.3 

!Kung artifact o 

R · ls 51-4, 5. and 6, •Kung phyeieal studi So 

Reels 302 304D 306. and JOB~ Angola Bantu tribe o 

Exp~ III, Reels V-XXII~ 3-224 (11th gaps)• 1952-3-G-1 
to 254, 1Kung Bushmen of Nya Nyae region . 

.. 
t ' 

1952~3-M-l to$, map (mounted print or only 1952-31-l) 

1955 Reels 55-1 to~. l unnumbe~ed rel Trav 1 through 
Bachuanaland; /Gwikwe Bushmen; tKung Bushlen~ Nyaa 
Nyae region 

1956 56-1-12 to 19 group or !Kung Bushmen at Gautsch~ 

Group or van Warmelo prints. no negative o (stored 
at 4 Bryant Street) 

1957- Expo VI~ Re ls l-224, lKung Bushmen of Nyae Nyae regiono 
8 Contact prints only; filed by subject at Peabody 

Museum 

19$9 Reel 594 1 to 31~ Tsexa and Barakwenga (Hukw) Bushm n 
of s.woA; 'Kung Bushmen of Chimberanda. Angola; th 
Tondo Riv r 

1961 Reels 61, 1 to 190 !Aung, Tsaukwa, sron and 'Ko Bushmen 
and Herero, Tswana and Hottentots of B Po 

Uganda-1961-l to 12 9 negatives sent by Father Traversi 
(no prints 



Marshall Kalahari Expeditions~ Sponsored by the Peabody 
Museum of Harvard University and the 

Smithsonian Institution 

1955 

Positions of places which do not appear on the general 
printed maps were estimated from speedometer readings. The 
estimated positions are only roughly approximate. The land 
is largely uncharted and the existent printed maps differ 
from one another. The principal maps used in working out 
the estimated coordinates were: 

Bechuanaland Protectorate, Ordinance Survey Office, 
Southampton, 1935. 

South Af'rica and Madagascar, Bartholomew and Son, 
Ltd., Edinburgh, 1959 .. 

Note on variant spellings: 

The place names vary on the printed maps and in the 
literature, as well as in the notes of the Marshall Expedi-
tion members. Bushman names and words present special diffi-
culties and extreme variations in the rendering of Bushman 
sounds into alphabetical symbols and/or phonetic symbols 
appear among the linguists themselves as well as in the liter-
ature on Bushmen in general. Lorna Marshall would like to 
defer to someone better qualified in linguistics than she is, 
but to avoid confusion in her own notes and records and in 
view of the fact that she has already published using certain 
forms, she feels she must hold more or less to her own rendi-
tions .. 

The rendering of the name !Kung (Lorna Marshall's choice 
of spelling) is a case in point. !Kung refers to a group of 
Bushmen and their language, which has four clicks ami is 
classified by Dorothea Bleek in A Bushman Dictionary as 
Northern Group II. Several variant spellings follow: 

1K,., 'K K . u, . u~, or ung 
'!Khu 
!Khu 
JXu 
JKung or lu"] 
JKxo 

Bleek 
Doak 
Maingard 
K8hler and Westphal 
Silberbauer 

- :England 

{ I I 



April 
18 

19 
20-26 

27-29 

30 

May 
l-JL2 

Windhoek 

Rehoboth 

'Windhoek 

SOUTH WEST AFRICA 

BECHUANALAND 

Gohabis 

En route to Ghanzi 

Vicinity of Ghanzi: 
Frank and Bert Ramsden' s farm 
Hardbattle's farm 

l(,1 

Page F 

Lewis f'arm 

Theunis Burger's farm 

lKtµig Bushmen or _.h!1 /oasi (d~ /oasi)• 
Various Bushmen; Naron, 

!Ko (see Okwa) and 
l!! /oa. 

1. The !-Kung of the Nyae Nyae region in S.W.A. and B.P. call 
themselves _,h! /oasi. The Bushmen to the south of them, namely 
Naron, Tsaukwe and Makaukau (Auen) also use this designation 
for them. The spelling d~u/oasi is Nicholas~ gland's. Pro-
fessor L. F. Maingard in Three Bushman Languagesn (Af'rican 
Studies, 16/1, 1957, 37-71) renders the words d3u/?oa:s •:L 
Both were members of one or another of the Marshall expeditions. 
Passarge spells the phrase Ssu~ gnassi and Dorothea Bleek, 

1u/nwasi. Ju means person or people; si at the end of a word 
s the plural sign. We never succeeded in ~inding an exact 

meaning f'or /oa. One interpreter thought it meant clean and 
empty as a pot might be clean and empty - undef'iled. Elizabeth 
Marshall Thomas paraphrases it as 11harmlessn in her title, The 
Harmless People, and said the word suggested a meaning to her 
like "just" in njust ourselves." Dole is the opposite of Loa. 
Dole means both "strange" and nharrnf'uln, which are synonyms to 
the !Kung. (See Lorna Marshall, ttMarriage Among !Kung Bushmen," 
Af'rica, vol. xxix, no. 4, Oct., 1959, p. 337.) 



May 
12-26 

27-30 Barachu, south of Okwa 

31 En route to Lehututu 

June 
1- 4 

5-12 

13 

En route: Tsane (22?E, 
24°10' S), a government 
police post; Kang; Luthle;-
Letlaking; Molepolole 

Molegolole (25°30' E, 
24 22' S) 

Kudurnalapswe ( ca. 24 °1+-8' E, 
23°50' S) 

Kungmene 

15 Kutse (Kutshe) Pan 

16 Kukurnane (Kuka.ma?) 

17 Manatse 

18 !Kusi Pan - had water 

19-22 Chukudu (23°30 1 E, 
22°35' S) 

23 En route 

Page 

!Ko (Magen, lKx.o) 2 
Busbrnen 

Same 

Bakwena settlements. 
Bakwena are a tribe 
of the Tswana 

The principal Bakwena 
town where the chief 
and a District Com-
missioner live 

Bakwena 

Bakgalagadi (or 
Bakalahari) 

A Bakgalagadi (or 
Bakalahari) group 
on the move 

Bakgalagadi (or Baka-
lahari) settlement 

2. !Ko is the spelling given by L. F. Maingard to the 
Bushmen south of Okwa whose language has five clicks instead 
of the four of the northern groups. (See "Three Bushman 
Languages 11 , African Studies, 16/1, 1957, 37-71.) Magon 
is the name for these Bushmen which appears on the 1935 Ordi-
nance Survey map and which we heard locally. !Kxo is the 
spelling adopted by Nicholas England. 

V 



June 
24-31 

July 
1- 4 
5-28 

29-31 

Aug. 
1- 3 

4- 7 

8-29 

29-31 

Sept .. 
1 

2 

/Gau /U Pan, about 40 miles 
NW of Chukudu as the 
trucks travelled2 

Same 

/Ai Ha JO Pan (23°9' E, 
22°25 1 S), 74 miles SE 
of Sunnyside 

,En route to Sunnyside and 
Ghanzi 

Ghanzi 

En route: 
Lake Ngami (filled with 

water for the first 
time since Livingston) 

Sehitwe 
Tsau 
Kai Kai (21°10 1 E , 

19°52' S) 

SOUTH WEST AFRICA 

/Gam (20°53' E, 20°14' S) 

JNama Pan, 14 miles south of 
Gautscha 

Gautscha (20°34 1 E, 
19°48' S) 

.En route 
Eiseb Omuramba 

En route 
Grootfontein 

Windhoek 

Page 'If' 

/Gwikwe Bushmen 
(Oukwane 1s band) 

Same 

VI 

/Gwikwe Bushmen (Oukwane's 
band, who moved with us) 

Batawana, a tribe of the 
Tswana 
Sa..ro.e 

!Kung Bushmen whom we had 
not seen before 

The !Kung Bushmen whom we 
knew and worked with in 
1952-3 

Same 

2. The maps are compressed in this area and imply shorter 
distances. 



MEMBERS OF EXPEDITION 

19.55 

Laurence Marshall 

Lorna Marshall 

Elizabeth Marshall Thomas 

John Marshall 

Dr. Robert Story , then Dept. of Agriculture , Division of 
Botany, Pretoria, now CSIRO, Canberra, Australia -
botanist 

Professor F . L. Maingard, University of the Witwatersrand -
linguist. With expedition from end of March unti~ 
June tenth. 

Dr. William Donnellan 

Daniel Blitz , Sanders Associates , Nashua, N. H. - photographer 

Theunis Burger , guide 

Casper Kruger , Universal Motors - mechanic 

Heinrich Neumann, mechanic 

Philip Hameva, cook 

Simon, an Ovambo, lorry boy 

Kernel Ledimo, chief interpreter 

Wilhelm Camm, interpreter 

Dabe, Bushman from Ghanzi, interpreter 

/Gishay, a //Ganakwe Bushman who had been Theunis Burger's 
guide when he crossed Bechuanaland on trip to control 
bubonic plague 



VI I 1 

Summary ot Slides 

Pages Drawer & No. 

1 llA 1- 27 
1- 2 28- 65 
2 66- 70 
2- 3 71-129 
3 130-132 

135-143 
lift-145 

3- 4 14 -154 

4- 5 1.5,5-213 
5- 9 llA-214-

llB-165 
9 166-180 
9-10 181-203 

10-13 llB 204-
llC 115 

13-14 116-1.54 
14-15 155-202 
15-17 llC 203-

llD 65 
17-20 66-217 

20-21 llD 218-
llE 38 

21-22 39- 87 
22-28 llE 88-

llF 129 
28-29 130-180 
29-30 188-222 

30 223-234 
30-31 235-240 
31 llF 241.-

llG 1.5 
31-32 16- 79 
32-33 80-137 

South Africa, general 
Zululand and Hluhlub.e 
Windhoek 
Rehoboth - Bastards or Bastars 
Gobabis 
Rietfontein - Bastards or Bastars 
Hardbattle 
Ramsden Camp and Bushmen of various 

extractions 
Ghanzi and environs, Berger•s 

Okwa - tK~, Naron and nAikweu Bushmen 
Between Okwa and Barachu - !Ko Bushmen 
Baraohu - !Ko Bushmen 
Between Barachu and Lutlhe - Mangane Pan, 

Luhututu, Tsani Pan, Kang, Choana Pan 
Lutlhe - Tswana 
Between Lutlhe and Molepolole - Letlaking 
Molepolole, center of Tswana of the Bakwena 

Tribe. The Grants. 
Between Molepolole and Ohukudu - lions, 

Kungwane, Khutse Pan, Bakalahari 
villages, !Kus• Pan 

Chukudu., - Bakalahari and various 
Bushmen including //Ganakwe 

Between Chukudu and /Gwikwe 
Stay with /Gwikwe at /Gau/u Pan and at 

/Ai HatO Pan; abandoned skerms, p. 22 
Between /Gwikwe and Sehitwe - Lake Ngami 
Between Sehitwe and Kai Kai - Taoge 

River, Tsau, - Tswana or the Batawana 
tribe 

Kai Kai - Herero 
Between Kai Kai and /Grun 

/Gam - 1Kung Bushmen 
Na.ma Pan - JQui Hunter - !Kung Bushmen 
Leaving., via Eiseb - Epata 



llA- 1 
2 
3 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
3.5 
36 
31 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

46 

ttA 
49 
50 

lA-9 
lA-15 
lA-21 

11 
2 

22 
2-18 

19 
32 

0 
l 
2 
3 

7 
9 
8 
6 

11 
10 
12 
13 
14 15 
16 
17 

Zululand 12 
11 
10 
13 1i 

1 
8 
9 

Hluhluwe l 
2 
3 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

Cih, I,~ 
I-NB-E1C OF 1955 SLIDES 

Planes, South African Air Lines 
Plane 
Plane, Sud-Afrikaanse-Lugdiens 
Johannesburg - mine, separating tank 
Kimberley from air, big hole 
Sa.me (missing) 
Transvaal; road, fields, hills 

u escarpment 
The Bundu - trucks (missing) 
Flowers 
Zululand - the sculptor with his bull 

" - the sculptor with his other bull 
u - the sculptor with son and sculpture 
11 - the sculptor, son, and hut 
" - the sculptor, Elizabeth and driver 
" - the sculptor, son, and hut 
n same 
u - two women on the road 
n - two women on the road 
" - hills and village 

(blank) 
II 
1t 

" 

- road on ridge and village 
landscape (excellent) 
woman on road 

- woman on road with sickle on head 
- gorge 

'"' - children, village in back~round 
11 a hut under construction {good) 
tt - the hut, showing roof structure 
11 - people and hut 

- same family's other hut 
u - woman of family making dung floor 
11 - landscape 
u - Elizabeth standing, hills behind 
11 - hills 
rt - hills 

Hluhluwe - the white rhinos 
" - landscape, hills and river (good) 
" - the white rhinos 
" - zebra in a valley 
" - a black rhino 
u - zebra in valley 
u • - lands:cape 
tt - white rhino in road 1 eating 
11 - landscape 
" - impala 
st - same 
11 - landscape 
" guard (defective) 
" - Nick Knaetze, our driver 



llA-51 
52 
53 
§~ 
56 
57 58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
~i 
66 

~A 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 

86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 

Hluhluwe 

1- 3 
1- 4 
1-12 
lA-6 
2-35 
lA-17 
6-12 
1-14 
1-2 
6-10 
1-15 
lA-16 
1-11 
1-10 
2-21 
lA-7 
2-28 
6-14 
6-13 
lA-20 
1-18 
1-5 
1-8 
2-27 
1-7 
6-11 
lA-18 
6-6 
2-30 
lA-13 
6-7 
6-1 
2-26 
2-25 
6-8 

1955 slides - 2 

24 Hluhluwe - the white rhinos 
25 " - Elizabeth and sign on bridge 
26 " - landscape 
27 tt - foliage concealing black rhino 
28 tt - three white rhinos in the road 
29 " - the river and palm trees 
30 " - pigs 
31 " - same 
32 " - the three white rhinos 
33 tt - landscape, grassy hills 
34 " - a black rhino 
35 " the river {good) 
36 " - the white rhinos 
37 tt - the black rhino, close 
38 " - the white rhinos 

Windhoek - 4 people in front or Grosshertzog 
" Elizabeth on terrace or 11 

" - Keiserstr. and postoffice 
11 - cathedral 
n street and buildings 

Rehoboth - distant view 
u - church 
" - church 
" - school 
fl u 

" lf 
tt 
ft 

ft 

ti 
lt 

" 
ti 

" It 
u 
ti 
n 

" ti 
ft 
t1 
It 

" 
It 
11 
n 
n 
ft 

- administration buildings 
- hotel, where Lotz de Beer is 
- monument 
- hospital 
- canteen 
- garage 

t1 

- store 
- store and cart 
- sign: Blankes Alleenlik 
- reservoir 
- donkey cart at reservoir 
- communal oven and well 
- windmill and cart 
- buildings 
- houses 
- houses 
- house 
- houses 
- houses 
- houses and cattle (good) 
- butcher and family 
- butcher and family on stoop 
- same 
- digging a well 



llA-101 
102 
103 
104 
10.5 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
14.5 
146 
147 
148 
149 
1.50 

2 -33 
2 -22 
lA-12 
2 -31 
lA-10 
lA-19 
6 -17 
6 -18 
6 -19 
1 - 1 
1 - 6 
1 -13 
l -17 
l - 9 
lA- 8 
6 - 3 
lA- 1 
lA- 5 
2 -23 
6 - 2 
6-16 
1 -16 
6 .. 4 
6 -15 
6 - 5 
2 -20 
6 - 9 
2 -29 
2 -34 
8 - 1 
8 - 2 
8 - 3 
8 - 4 
8 - .5 
8 - 6 
8 - 7 
8 - 8 
8 - 9 
8 -10 
8 -11 
8 -12 
8 -13 
8 -14 
10- 4 
10- 5 
10- 7 
10- 8 
10- 9 
10-10 
10-11 

Rehoboth 
ft 
tl 
II 
fl 
n 
ti 
t1 
tt 
tt 
fl 
rt 

n 
n 
n 
ft 
ff 
tt 
n 
tt 
tt 
It 
It 
fl 
u 
ti 
fl 
fl 
fl 

Gobabis 
II 
11 

Leaving 
Same 

1955 slides - 3 
- cattle (good) 
- 2 cows 
- cattle 
- goats 
- goats 
- goats 
- location, distant view 
- same 
- same 
- location 
- children posing in location 
- minister in location with rugs 
- location, people and house 
- a hut in location 
- school girl, shows color 
- children 
- schoo.l girls in uniform 
- same 
- blue-eyed blond girl 
- blond girl 
- girls 
- children 
- children (overexposed) 
- a :family 
- children with someone sleeping 
- school boys 
- old man of town and others at well 
- horse and rider 
- thorns fpoor) 
- Mr. Chapman 
- Mr. and Mrs. Chapman and Maingard 
- same 

Gobabis plateau - distance 

Rietfontein - L. J. Marshall and native women 
rt 
u 
n 
u 
u 
n 

donkey cart appro~ching 
- women 
- women and children 
- woman and child 
- woman 
- our group and natives at native hut 

(blank) 
n - woman and children 

Rardbattle's- place 
Mr. Hardbattle with gun 
Ramsden Camp - some of our group and Bushman 
Same 
Same 
Ramsden Camp - distant view 
Same - shows skin blanket 



llA-151 
152 
153 
154·· 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 

• 162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 

• 169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 

10-12 
10-13 

14 
15 

9- l 
2 
3 

7 
14- l 

2 
8-15 

16 

17 
18 
19 
21 
20 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
31 
38 

10- l 
2 
3 
6 

9- 8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 
18 

.- .,,,.-. . 
1955 slides - 4 

Ramsden Camp - Philip cooking 
n n /Gishay making fire, tents 
" u - Elizabeth 
" 

11 - Dabe helping 
Ghanzi - Mr. Midgly in office 

fl - trucks before Mr. Midgly's o:ffice 
ft 
rt 
u 
ti 

n 
ft 

- same 
- Lewis store 

store (the one on the black 11st) 
- srune 

police and prisoners{?) doing duty 
- same 

Near Ghanzi - Bushman woman (Lewis Farm?) \ {( 
n " - Ledimo, LJM, Eliz. and small 

tt 
t1 
ti 

n 
It 
n 
It 
II 

" II 
n 
" 

ti 
rt 
ft 
fl 
u 
fl 

u 
n 
rt 
n 

rt 
n 
n 
II 
n 
It 

It 
n 
If 
It 
lt 
11 

" ti 
It 
rt 
rt 
tt 
ti 
n 
n 

" 

Bushman at Lewis Farm 
- same 
- old man with hat, Lewis Farm 
- Bushman woman, 11 n 
- same 
- Bushman boy 
- Bushman boy 
- Bushman woman and child 
- Bushman 
- portrait of·Bushma.n (good} 
- Bushman woman and child 
- two Bushman boys 
- Bushman woman and child (good) 
- headman dwarf, Lewis Farm 
- same (these include Ledimo, LJM) 
- same, with Elizapeth 
- Bushman crouching, the small one 
- same 
- same 
- srune 
- LJM interviewing Bushman, Lewis Farm 
- same 
- Lewis Farm interview 

11 u - same 
11 fl - same -
11 11 - a Bushman at Ramsden camp 

Ber.ond Gh~zi - road and truck 
- road 

" rt 
fl 
n 

fl 

ti 

- road 
- someone asleep in cab 
- trucks at Crael's place 
- road 

" u - same 
" " - road and truck (not good) 

Near Theunis Berger's - Bushmen, woman in blue 
dress 

" u 
tJ 

ff 

It 
It 

- girl with steatopygia 
- Bushman woman and child 



llA.:"~Ol 
\,202 
i 203 

204 
205 
206 
207 
208 

• 209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
231 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 248 
249 
250 

9-19 
20 
21 

32 
33-"3 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
34 
35 
36 

14- 7 
11 

8 
5- 1 
5- 2 

10-29 
10-26 
10-36 
10-34 
5- 4 

5 
14-10 

9 
5- 6 

1 
10-28 

5- 9 
10-37 
5- 3 

10-32 
10-35 

27 
30 
31 

17- 6 
7 

13-18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

17-10 
12 

1955 slides - 5 

Camp near Berger's - LJM interviewing 
n II n - Elizabeth interviewing 

Near Berger's - Eliz. -giving Bushman child 
medicine 

Bushman boy in brush 
Same 
Near Berger's - tsi and hands 
Same 
Tsi in a Bushman hand 
Same 
Same 
Tsi in pod 
Same 
Same 
Village of Okwa from distance 
Boz•s house - cart in foreground 

Boz's house at Okwa from truck 
Men in circle, dogs, kraal fence 
Same 
Man in cart with gun 
Boz and his brother, wagon, etc. 
Boz's portrait 
Boz 
Same 
Boz in door of his kraal 
Boz sewing - flies 
Same 
Boz and his son beside gramophone 
Same 
Boz•s wife and baby 
Boz•s son 
Boz 1 s baby 
Two women in Okwa - wife of Boz 
Boz•s brother 
A worker for Boz 
Boz's brother and Boz's wife 
The leopard skin and others 
The leopard skin, Boz and his brother 
Okwa - skinning leopard 
Same - close-up 
Okwa - water-hole, cattle and Bushmen \o(o O""\_ f\CRAb1.-v 

" - water-hole 
" - water-hole., cattle and Bushmen 
" - same 
n 
II 
If 
It 
ff 

" u 

- same 
- same 
- same 
- water-hole, dog and cattle 
- same 

/.Gasa, an informant, scraping a hide 
- same 



llB- 1 
2 
3 

i 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

• 26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
3.5 
36 
31 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

• 43 

46 
47 
48 
49 
$0 

17-13 
11 

12-16 
15 
17 

.5-23 
17-14 
10-2.5 
12-19 
13- 2 

3 
1 

12-38 
33 

13- 4 
12-37 

36 
32 
34 
35 

13- 9 
8 
7 
6 
.5 

12-13 
11 
12 

14-14 
.5- 8 

34 
3.5 
33 
32 

14-25 
23 
22 

5-27 
17-20 

21 
22 
23 

13-33 
34 
31 
36 
35 

12-20 
5-31 

13-10 

19.55 slides - 6 
0kwa - /Gasa scraping a gemsbok hide 

n same (good} u 
n 
" ft 

,, 
ff 
n 
ft 

ft 
ti 
ff 
n 
II 
tt 
tt 
ti 

ft 

n 
tt 
lt 
rt 
II 
u 
n 
ti 

" n 
ff 

" " ll 
It 
lf 

" II 
n 
tt 
tt 
fl 
ti 
If 
n 
rt 

" ti 
tt 
n 

Bushmen {at camp) working on skin - /Gasa - group working on skin 
- same 
- two men working on skin 

/Gasa working on skin (excellent) - Bushman with gemsbok head 
- fire making 
- group sitting in grass, after truffles - same (good) 
- boy in grass (blurred) 
- woman reaehing for truffle (note baby head) - boy picking truffle 
- finger pointing at truffle 
- same 
- hand picking truffle 
- the ground and grass - truffles - truffles 
- truffle, showing crack in ground 
- baby, shows hair (good) 
- same (good) 
- same 
- same 
- same (not good) 
- a baby and group 
- a baby (out of focus} 
- same 
- Bushman woman with baby 

Bushman woman of Boz1 s kraal and child - woman and baby (good) 
- same (good) 
- same (good) 
- same 
- woman in blue dress 

u " " " with baby on back - same (poor) 
- woman and children 

portrait of old Naron, /Gani (good) same (good) 
- same (expression good, o.k.) 
- same 
- portrait of old man 

ll U tt tt 
II 

n 

" 

If 

u 
ti 

tt 
II 
ti 

II 
Q 

It 

- the old Naron, Ngani 
- old man, Gani, !K~ 
- a man 



llB- 51 
52 
53 
§~ 
56 

• 57 
I 58 

59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
~i 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 

. ti 
79 Bo 
81 
82 
83 
g~ 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 

13-11 
5-26 

10-33 
5-19 

14-27 
13 

13-12 
17- 3 

26 
21 
28 

5-20 
21 

14-18 
19 

17- 4 
2 
5 
1 

13-14 
17 
13 
16 
15 

5-28 
14 

12-22 
14-~i 

12 
5-13 

10 
18 
24 
25 
22 

12-21 
5-11 

15 
14-20 

24 
5-17 

16 
12 

8-29 
14-26 

17 
16 
15 

5-29 

1955 slides - 7 
0kwa - a man (out of focus) 

rt n rt 
n 
tt 
ft 
ft 
It 

" 
ft 
tt 
tJ 
tt 
tt 
u 
fl 
ft 
If 
It 
n 
u 
n 
If 
n 
ti 

" II 
n 
ff 
ff 

tt 
ft 
H 
u 
ft 
tt 
tt 
ti 
11 
u 
u 
Ti 
n 
ft 

rt 
n 
n 
ft 
n 
1t 

tt 

- a Bushman who works for Boz 
- portrait of a woman 
- portrait of Boz 
- Bushman girl with red spot on cheek 
- a portrait of a girl 

" " » " (excellent) 
- two Bushman men standing in grass 
- same., walking 
- same, after receiving tobacco 

old /K3., Gani., and his wife 
- same 
- Ngani, the old Naron and his wife 
- same, medium shot., by their fire {good) 
- two girls (good) 
- same, close-up., head band and apron (good) 
- same two girls 
- same (good) 
- portrait of two girls 

" " " " (good) 
- a girl in a group 
- two girls 
- three girls 
- two girls 
- a group of Bushman women 
- a group (good focus) 
- four girls 
- two girls (good) 
- Bushmen 
- a group of Bushman women 
- Bushman women of Boz's kraal 
- women and children in group at our camp 
- portraits of men 
- informant 
- women in 0kwa grou:p at our camp 

group (good focus) 
- women of Boz 1 s kraal 
- women and children at our camp 
- group 
- group (good) 
- women and children at our camp 
- srune 
- women of Boz's kraal 
- group of Bushmen 
- group 
- group of people sitting (too dark) 
- a dog 
- Bushmen and others from truck 
- Bushmen, Boz back to (out of focus) 



llB-101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 

l, 110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 

116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 

• 128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 

12-30 
31 
28 
29 

31- 2 
3 

14-30 
31 
32 
33 

5-38 
12- 5 
5-36 

37 
17-17 

15 
10-17 

18 
17-25 
14- 3 

64 
5 

12-23 
24 
25 
26 
21 

ii 
10 

6 
17-24 
14-29 
5-30 

13-27 
17-18 

19 
10-16 
13-38 

39 
37- 5 

6 
7 

17-16 
13-31 

32 
10-24 

19 
20 

1955 slides - 8 

Okwa - group at camp receiving rationa 
" - same 
tt 
II 

tl 
n 
n 
It 
ti 
ti 

" u 
rt 
II 

u 

n 
lf 
n 
11 
ft 

" fl 
u 
II 
ft 

" 
" " 
If 
tt 
n 
u 

" fl 

n 
lf 
fl 
11 
ti 

" ti 

II 
It 
u 
It 
ft 
ft 
If 
ft 
ft 

- same 
- same 
- William giving rations - LJM, Ledimo 
- same 
- LJM interviewing with Ledimo and Dabe 
- same, and camp (good} 

same., (good) 
~JM, funny 

- LJM, Ledimo and Dabe interviewing 
- interview, LJM 

n n 
- same 

Eliz, Ledimo, /Gishay, boy who drew 
pictures 

- LJM interviewing 
- Maingard and Blitz at tent, recording 
- same, showing Wilhelm 
- Maingard listening to clicks 
- mouth, showing click 
- same 
- same 
- man who owns mouth 
- group drawing, LJM, Elizabeth, Ledimo 
- same 
- same 
- group drawing 
- same 
- a group at camp 
- camp 
- camp, Prof. Maingard 1 Elizabeth, Bushman 
- group or Bushmen at camp 
- meat hanging in tree, Dan Blitz 
- Bushmen climbing on truck 
- Bushmen in truck 
- red truck, Elizabeth 
- camp 
- same 
- camp, things in front 0£ a tent 
- the sound tent 
- same 
- camp from top of truck 
- srune 
- another camp scene 

camp, /Gishay wa:shing clothes 
- Professor Maingard 
- ca.mp, Philip and head 
- Dabe working on gemsbok 
- putting meat in tree 
- same 



\ 
i 

llB-151 
152 
1.53 
1.54 
1.55 
1.56 
157 
1.58 
1.59 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 

190 
191 
192 

• 193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 

ko oJ- 12>""' () 1955 slides - 9 

10-21 0kwa - camp, Wilhelm putting meat in tree 
22 rt - same, with Bushmen 
23 u - same, Bushmen holding meat 

13-30 tt Professor Maingard 
12- l n - Professor Maingard 

2 u - same 
9 u - Professor Maingard and Philip 
8 n - Philip 
3 n - group conference? 
4 11 

- same 
7 n - Dan Blitz finishing a Land photo 

17- 8 n - trucks of visitors, Knoble and party 
9 n - one of trucks of Knoble party 

13-28 " - birds in the bushes 
29 " - birds in the sky 

37- 8 The dry veld after leaving 0kwa 
9 Landscape, road, Wilhelm on top of new Dodge 

10 Same, one truck 
11 A conversation u a g~au - /Gishay and Simon 
12 Truck, horizon, Philip 
13 Same landscape, truck very distant on horizon 
14 Encounter - tractor of Lewis from Molepolole 
15 Same 
16 Landscape 
1
1
7 Elizabeth in an ant bear hole 
8 Same 

19 Elizabeth sitting in the golden grass 
20 First camp out of 0kwa - at Takachani 
21 Firewood 
23 Trucks at a camp getting ready to unload 
26 Trucks - distant Barachu camp 
3
3
4 Camp - distance 
6 Baraehu camp - /Gishay - tents 

38 Barachu group 
37 Children playing 
27 The Baraehu group of Bushmen \ \~ o 
32 Barachu camp - Bushmen ., 
28 " " " 
31 Interrogation - Maingard, Blitz, Dabe, Ledimo 

33 
35 
29 
30 

11- 2 
3 

37-24 
25 

11- 6 

and 1 Bushman 
st - LJM, Wilhelm and Bushmen 

Same 
Interrogation - Eliz., Wilhelm, Bushmen 
Same (good) 
Barachu - the quiver root, Elizabeth 
Same 
Same, Elizabeth showing piece of root 
Same 
Baraehu - digging at quiver root under tree 
Quiver root 
Bara.chu - /Gishay approaching 



; & ,~a 
tn· t. +r.... h~ 

1955 slides - 10 'I-<~ ,lu__:r4e. We½ 
llB-201 11- 7 Barachu - the yellow 11 chumfl-

202 8 " - the chum plant 
203 37-22 " - the chum, the golden plant 
204 17-29 LJM taking a picture 
205 30 Trucks in grass (overexposed) 
206 31 Same 
207 32 Same 
208 33 Same 
209 34 Red Dodge (good) 
210 35 GMC, Smithsonian - no people 
211 36 - Same, with Heinrich, Ledimo and Philip 
212 11- 9 Theunis Burger sitting on wildebeest 
213 10 Barachu Pan 
214 11 Same 
215 12 Same 
216 13 Same, an animal 
217 14 Same, 3 animals 
218 15 Same 
219 16 Sara.e 
220 17 Same, Theunis, Simon and kill 
221 18 Same u " tl u 
222 19 Same II and kill 
223 20 Same 
224 21 Same 
225 22 Same 
226 23 Same, Elizabeth holding springbok's leg 
227 24 Hoisting wildebeest into truck 
228 25 Same 
229 26 Same 
230 27 Dabe, Wm. Donnallan and kill (springbok) 
231 28 Same 
232 29 Same on pan - shows truck 
233 3 - 1 Bill Donnellan chasing springbok, Bar~chu Pan 
234 2 Springbok 
235 3 " 
236 4. " 
231 5 " 
238 6 
239 7 
240 8 
241 9 
24? 10 
243 11-30 
244 31 
245 32 
246 33 
247 34 
248 3.5 
249 36 
250 37 

wildebeest 
Lunch 
Same 
A pan 
A pan and springbok 
Late a.f"ternoon, Manyane Pan 

11 11 , Elizabeth on truck 
Pan and animals 
Same, nothing much shows 

tf 
ff 

Veld 
Theunis Burger in a mood 



llC- 1 
2 
3 

i 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

-- 31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 -
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
ij 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

11-38 
39 

4- l 
2 
3 

i 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 15 
16 
17 
18 

1.5- 1 
2 

4-19 
20 
21 

15- 3 
4-22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

15- 4 
3-11 
3-12 
3-13 

1.5- 5 
6 
7 

¼ /1 
~a ~e i 
\~ e 

Elizabeth i the red truck 
et 19.5.5 slides - 11 

One of the elephants in silhouette and people 
Springbok in pan brush 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Wildebeest in distance in brush 
Same 
Pan in distance 
Springbok on pan 
Purple pan and springbok (after Tsani) ? 
Same 
Same 
Le.dimo in cab ot GMC 
Landscape (poor) 
Same - springbom (poor) 
Red sand - before Luhututu 
Same 
Pan with road across 
Village from distance - Luhututu 
Hut outside Luhutu v 
Same, showing goat 
Same 
Same, showing fencing of hut 
Luhututu 
Same - headman coming fnom house. We did not stop. 
Tsan! pan 
Pan after Tsani - 3 trucks in distance 
Same 
Rain storm in sky 
:Slank-- c_\~ i Cfr\._~ 

Rain storm in sky ~, \ 
Pan 

Pan and animals 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Trucks taken from top (focus poor) 
Child with clay horse he made 
Two boys with clay horse 
Same 
Village (hut all right, people out of focus) 
Huts 
Trucks in grass 



110- 51 
52 
53 
§i 
56 
57 58 
.59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
gi 
86 

87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 

~i 
99 

100 

1.5- 8 
9 

3-15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

1.5-10 
11 
13 
14 
15 
17 
18 
19 
12 
16 
20 

21 
24 
22 
23 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

16- 1 
2 
3 
i 

> ~ . 
19.55 slides - 12 

Tracks of truck in grass (good) 
Same 
Two wildebeest in brush (out of focus) 
Game standing in brush (a bit dark) 
Same {a bit dark) 
Same - shows track 
Same - springbok (many) (" u " ) 
Springbok and hartebeest on pan (dark) 
Same 
Game in brush (out of focus) 
Wildebeest herd in grass and trees (good) 
Same 
Brush, cloudy blue-gray sky, game barely visible 
Same 
Village - shows sand denuded of grass 
Village - kraal (good focus) 
Bakalahari - oxen and cart at Kang dragging steel 
Same - Kang 
Bakalahari - 3 men talking to /Gishay 
Village of Kang 
Same 
Same 
Kang - cattle 
Right turn - trucks 
Old abandoned kraal 
Bakalahari at Kang talking to us by road 
Same 
Same (good) 
Theunis Burger (good) 
/Gishay (interpreter) (good) 
Philip and Heinrich (good) 
Wilhelm (good) 
Philip and Heinrich (good) 
A Makalahari 
A Makalahari 
Matung Taho (the Lion) with vulture bone to 

stop lightning 
Matung Taho 
Same 
A Makalahari 
" t1 

The road after Kang 
Trucks in grass (Red Dodge and GMC) 
Landscape, grass, clouds, trucks (overexposed) 

" - track in grass, clouds (a little " ) 
Same 
Cloudy sky, grass (good) 
Landscape - cloudy sky and grass, distance 
Sa.me 
Same 
Same - cloudy 



llC-101 
1 m2 
103 
104 
10.5 
106 
107 
108 
109 

110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
1$0 

~~fa )1 
h 

1955 slides - 13 

16-
~l- M, 

6 Landscap~ cloudy sky 
7 Landscape, Choana Pan, trucks 
8 Landscape, Choana Pan, green Dodge, some of us 
9 Choana Pan, native talking to Wilhelm and LKM 

10 Same 
11 Village where natives came from - boys 
12 Same, good view of village 
13 Melons in can near lunch place (overexposed) 
14 Lunch place, where villagers were given ali 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

15-30 
31 
32 

23-17 
15-35 

34 
23-19 
16-23 

27 
24 

23- 0 
8 
5 

16 
4 

10 
15-36 
16-22 
23- 6 
16-26 

21 
23- 9 
16-28 
23- 7 

2 
11 

15-33 
16-29 
23-12 

3 
14 
15 

16-30 
23-13 

l 

of a wildebeest by Theunis (overexposed) 
Same - our group 
Same - our group at iunch 
Theunis sitting in rut in bad mood 
Same place as above 
A Bushman who 1.ived there with the Bakalahari 
The meat which was given to the natives 
Lutlhe from truck 
Lutlhe 
Same 
Lutlhe - distant view 

tt - boy running, house 
n " " (out of focus) 
" - houses and pot, shows brick work 
" - two houses 
'! - a house 
" - houses 
" - walled place where mud bricks are made 
11 - scene, dog, clothes on line 
" - houses, girl carrying baby 
" - house, women sitting on porch 
" - house, neat roof, girl out of focus 
" - coop 
u - cart, house, roofs 
" - the reception place 
u - between houses, chairs 
'' - sick woman afraid to come out 
" - two coops 
tt - head of bed and gun on porch 
" - storage house, large urn 
11 - storehouse, basket 
" - cart 
" - gate, cart 
11 - goats 
" - young man who looks Bushman 
u - woman with bucket on head 
u - girl standing in front of house 
" - boy in army coat 
n - minister and assistant with vulture bone 
11 - Dan Blitz and others 
" - group and LJM laughing 
" - LJM taking pictures, Bil]. Donnellan 

and group 



llC-1.51 
152 
153 
1.54 
1.55 
1.56 
1.57 
1.58 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
J.9.3 
194 
195 
1.96 
197 
198 
199 
200 

16-25 
1.5-37 
23-20 
16-31 

33 
32 
37 
38 

23-24 
25 
26 
27 • 

16-34 
23-21 

22 
23 
28 
29 
30 
31 
35 
36 

20- 1 
3 
i 
6 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

23-32 
20-15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

23-33 
34 
35 

20-22 
23 
24 
25 

19.55 slides - 14 

Lutlhe - group and Bill Donnellan 
u - natives and some of our party 
11 - our group leaving 
" - our party leaves the village 

Landscape, animals in distance (good) 
Two of our boys carrying springbok on a pan 
Blll Donnellan and springbok _ 
Skinning springbok 
Springbok skinned 
Same 
Bill Donnellan dissecting spri~bok 
Same with Elizabeth, Ledimo and /Gishay 
Travellers ask us for water on road beyond Lutlhe 
Native travellers on donkeys (good) 
Same, LJM, others and trucks 
Pbiiip filling bottle with water for travellers 
Native woman with baby. She looks tall 
Native woman with two children 
People coming from distance 
Native man where we skinned springbok 
GMC Smithsonian being repaired 
Trucks (out of focus) 
Woman running into cornfield to avoid picture 
Road or sled path and distance 
Fields and sled paths 
GMC in hole near unknown village {good) 
Same 
Sa.me 
GMC from back after getting out 
Eliz. in cab of GMC which she had been driving 
GMO being winched out. Philip etc. hold cable 
Road, valley below, distance 
Same 
Letlaking from high land looking into valley 
Letlaking,looking esat 
Letla.king from plateau, 2 trucks 
Letlaking, trucks on bank going up to trader 
Same 
Same 
Road beyond Letlaking 1 showing wet place 
Same, truck crossing wet place 
Truck, near view from truck in front 
Red Dodge coming through wet place 
W.N.L.A. bus after Letlaking 
Same, sign on side (good) 
Same, interior 
Same, (out of focus) 
Same and Dan Blitz 
Same and men 
Landscape, shows distance (good) 



llC-201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 

240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 
249 
250 

20-26 
27 
28 
29 

18- 8 
22 
23 

20-30 
19- 8 

9 
18-37 
19-13 
18-27 
19-19 

18 
21-20 
19-28 
18-33 
19-12 
18- 6 

7 
21 

5i 
19-29 

30 
14 

21-22 
18-10 

9 
20-33 

37 
35 
36 

19-36 
31 
32 
33 

2 
6 
5 
7 

34 
21-21 
19- 3 
18-24 

25 
26 
30 
31 

1955 slides - 15 

Village on plateau after sandy slope (good) 
Same, shows huts 
Molepolole and road approaching, distant hills 
Same 
Molepolole road 
Molepoiole from distance and hills 
Same 
Mol,er.olole 

It 
n 
n 
fl 
n 
u 
rt 

" n 
It 
ti 
tt 
n 
fl 
rr 
ti 

" 
ti 
ti 
ft 
ti 
ti 
u 
" u 
rt 
lt 
u 
It 
fl 
rt 
fl 
lt 
u 
ti 
u 
II 
II 
tt 
ft 
It 

- good view from outskirts 
- view of town, extensive 
- same (good) 
- village, huts show well 
- view of village (good) 
- houses and ox cart 
- huts, cattle and road (good) 
- same 
- house of Cardron Grants and walk 
- c.nurch 
- administration office building 
- school 

" (distant) 
n (nearer) 

- mission church 
- police building 
- police barracks 
- police with prisoners 
- same 
- pump house? 
- water tanks 
- Knoble's store, outside 

" " inside 
W.N.L.A. recruiting office 

- Bakwena store, gas pumps, red Dodge 
- same store 
- same, sign for patent medicine 
- buildings 
- chief's administration building 
- same 
- chief's house 
- chief's houses 
- chief's house 

n n 
ti ff 

- chie.f' s reception house 
- chief's granaries 
- chief's jeep and tractor 
- native house with 2 roof peaks 
- native house 
- native house with 2 peaks 
- house and stone wall, huts behind 
- houses, neat roofs 



llD- 1 
2 
3 

i 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

18-32 
19-10 

11 
15 
17 
20 
22 
23 
24 
2.5 
27 
35 

1 
18-35 
20-34 
19-16 

21 
26 

21-25 
26 

18-28 
29 

3 
23-3i 
18-36 
19- 4 
21-23 

24 
1 
2 
3 
i 
1 
8 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 15 

9 

16 
17 
18 
19 

18-14 
13 
12 

Moler.olole 

" 
ti 
ft 
ft 
u 
tt 
n 
It 
lt 
lt 
If 
ti 
rt 
It 
tt 

" fl 
rt 
rt 
tr 

" 
" t1 

" tt 
ft 
ft 
ft 

" 
" It 
ti 

II 
lt 

" 
" 
" rt 
n 

" n 

" ft 
fl 
tf 

" rt 

" 

1955 slides - 16 

- house with red door 
- two rondavilles built together 
- native house and wall 
- native house with fine neat wall 
- a house 
- a house partly built, shows bricks 
- native house {good) 
- same, with children in court 
- house & huts, long and conical roofs 
- a house 
- house in foreground, village beyond 
- native houses 
- native woman making dung floor 
- Machuana woman sewing quilt 
- woman, pink bundle on head, and baby 
- children, girl with school uniform 
- schoolgirl carrying jar on head {good) 
- woman and girl beside road (good) 
- boy with bird at our camp 
- boy with dog at our camp 
- oxen drawing cart 
- same {good) 
- ox wagon with wood at our camp 
- same (good) 
- ox wagon at our camp 
- peSlCocks at Molepolole 
- pea.cocks 
- our camp, cattle with children herders 
- same 
- ceremony on Queen's birthday 
- same - girl and boy scouts parade 
- same - color guard and flag 

It II - same 
- same - Mr. Grant in uniform (out of 

focus} 
- scouts again 
- same - school girls in uniform 
- same - Chief Kgari Sechele in uniform 

" rt - same 
- same u 

- same 
u 
II 

close-up 

- same - chief and head of color guard 
- same - end of ceremony 
- same - administration bidg. porch -

the Grants, LJM, chief 
- same - Mr. Grant after ceremony 
- same - Mr. and Mrs. Grant (good, her) 
- same - same (excellent close-up) 
- same - same (full figure) 

Grant children havins tea (good) 
Grant children (good) 

- Mr. Grant, children, chief, LJM 



llD- .51 18-20 
52 16 
.53 11 
gi ii 
56 . 17 
.57 1.5 
,58 l 
59 2 
60 20-31 
61 32 
62 19-37 
63 18-.5 
64 23-37 
6.5 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 

+A 
79 Bo 
81 
Ba 
83 
~i 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 

-94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 

\ 38 
21-27 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

22- 1 
2 
3 

i 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

1955 slides (17) 
Moler.olole - chief with present in package 

- chief Kgari Sechele (good) 
- chief in chair (dark exposure) " n 

n 
- chief, LJM, and Mr. Grant (good) 
- chief and LJM 

If - whole party 
ti 

- tea party on Grant lawn 
Molepolole camp 

- Moleoolole camp 
Tt n 

It 

tt ti 

- camp, Elizabeth having haircut 
- dan Blitz, shadow on chin 

ti 

n 
ft 
ti 
It - Prof. Maingard ready to leave for 

Johannesburg 

Road 
" 

It - Eliz. on truck leaving for Joburg 
after Moleoolole, a hole 

rt ll 
ti tr 1f 

n 11 11 , cornfield in valley 
Bechuana farmhouses, near Moleoolole n n tt b 

Field of corn, houses" " 
Field of corn " " 
Bechuana farm " " 

" " " n 
ti n tt 

water-hole, cattle " " 
Road before Kudumalapswe 
Kotla of a village near Kudumalapswe 
Corn baskets " " 
Basket unf'inished - on plateau 
Scehe with clouds 
Kungwane 
Stop Kudunela pye sign 
The lion and Theunis Burger, morning after 
The lion, Theunis, Heinrich and Philip 
The lion, Heinrich and Philip 
The lion 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Camp, showing where lions were 
Bill Donnellan dissecting heart of lion 
Same 
Same 
A Bakalahari met on road after lion camp 
Same 
Same 
SaJne 

kill 



llD-101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
11.5 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
12.5 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 

22-24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
3.5 
36 
31 
38 
33 
34 

24- 2 
3 

6 
7 
8 

10 
9 

11 
12 
13 

~i 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

26 
21-
28 
29 
30 
31 

19.55 slides - 18 
Bakalahari met on road after lion camp 
A Bakalahari woman 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Cattle in kraal in Bakalahari village 
Same 
Same 
People of the village 
Bakalahari village 
Goats and people by huts 
Goats 
Goats and boy herdsman 
Water-hole 

11 u - Theunis getting some water 
K~ane - 2 donkeys 

- man sitting by skerm 
rt 

ti 
fl 
tt 
fl 
n 

- group 
" 

- headman? and dog 
- a group • 
- headmen 
- group of women 

Sky and rain cloud 
Cleaning the lion teeth at camp near pan 
Bob Story and his specimens 
Same camp in the morning 
Same 
Same w'Nrl 
Same G -
Trucks in line (4) Q 
Same \ 
Same 
Same ~ 
Same 
Same, before Khutse Pan 
Bakalahari village before Khutse Pan 
Same 
Same village, old blind headman, where white house 
Same 
Hunting blind at Khutse Pan 
Srune - Cass inside 
Road between Khutse Pan and Kukama 

was 

Beans, taken after Dabe's story of Eyes-in-
the-Feet 

146 32 Same 
147 33 Same 
148 34 Same 
149 35 Road between Khutse Pan and Kukama 
150 36 Jeep, E, J, and Theunis trying to get game 

picture 



llD-151 
152 
153 

155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 

24-37 
38 
39 25- 1 

2 
3 

-4 5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

11 
12 
13 
14 
10 
15 
16 
19 
22 
18 
20 
21 
17 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

26- 2 
3 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

1955 slides - 19 
Jeep - E., J., & Th. trying to get game picture 
Same "\ -NJ.-,C L' 
Trucks in line V 
~writing in truck 
Jeep - E., J., Theunis and /Gishay 
Jeep - E., /gishay 
Jeep - E., J., and /Gishay 
Jeep in brush - good sky 
Bakalahari village where people were afraid 
Truck, John taking picture of village 
Village 

ft 

Scene in village, shows huts 
Hut, showing interior and children 

tt rt " 
n u tr 

Portrait .of old woman 
Woman 

n 
Woman in door of hut 

rt fl 

Woman using digging stick as plough 
Two women, bowls of soup 
Group in village 

" It ti 

" " " n n u 
n in front of hut 

Man in tailored skin coat at our camp 
Same 
Abandoned village - the last Bantu village 
Same 
Bakalahari group abandoning village 
Same 
Same 
Same - group or men Same u u n 
Same n n n 
Bushman and two wives in abandonea village 
Two Bushmen women at " tt 
Bushman women leaning over fire 
The Bush.man scrapes a water root 
Landscape - truck 
Truck, showing deep rut in sand 
Landscape, pan, distance and brush (good) 
Same 
tKusi Pan with water, Ledimo 
Same, trucks and people 
Same 
Same 
Same 

0 



llD-201-
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222· 
223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 

- 240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 

246 
247 
248 

249 
250 

26-11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

27- 3 
i 

26-36 
29- 9 

10 
11 
13 

8 
27- 6 

ii 
21 
17 
18 
19 
20 
22 
23 
29 
38 

26-31 
27-30 

31 
29-20 

21 
23 
5 

26-34 
27-33 

34 
35 
36 

1955 slides - 20 

!Kusi Pan - John washing 
" " - same 
11 

" - same 
ll 
n 
tt 
ft 

u 

" 

" - Elizabeth washing hair 
u - same 
u - pumping water into drums 
" - same 
u /Gishay scraping lion teeth 
n - same 

" n /Gishay scraping lion skin 
Red Dodge - Ledimo on fender (good) 
Landscape - truck against evening sky 
Same 
Landscape - truck and jeep following in grass 
Same, closer view 
LKM coming out of tent 
Theunis Burger asleep (not good) 
Chukudu village, distant 
Same 
Same 
Chukudu village 
Same - huts and bare sandy ground 
Same (good) 
Chukudu - anthropologists at work, huts 
Hut, people sitting 
Hut, afternoon shadow, man playing instrument 
Chukudu - baby 

11 - child with digging stick and melons q ao &{ 
" - two .. children with digging sticks (gooa 
" rt 
n 
n 
ft 
n 
n 
n 
tt 

rt 
ft 
fl 

II 

rt 
ff 

tt 

n 
rt 

" 

- same 
- same (good) 
- same (good) 
- same children scratching behind 
- same children entering hut 
- same children sitting 
- three children clapping hands 

children, one eating tsama melon 
- children sitting beside Mogatsiposi 
- Bushman woman 
- Bushman giri opening tsama melon 
- same, shows scarification and haircut 
- Bushman who had never seen a match 
- srune 
- same 
- Bushman girl with delicate pattern of 

hair making snuff 
- Mog~tsiposi and Bushman woman 
- woman sc~aping water root onto sieve 
- woman squeezing pulp or water root inoo 

mouth (good) 
- same (very good) 
- same, squeezing juice over face 



llE- 1 
2 
3 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 , 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

46 , 
47 
48 
49 so 

27-37 
29- 1 

7 
27-24 

25 
26 
27 
15 

29- 2 
3 
4 

27- 7 
8 

29-12 
27- 9 

28 
29-17 

18 
27-11 

12 
13 

26-28 
29 
30 
32 
33 
35 
37 

27-10 
- 32 
29-16 

14 
1.5 

35- 2 
3 

35- 1 
26-38 
29-24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

1955 slides - 21 

Chukudu - woman drinking juice 
" -!' group by melons 
n - group, shows melons well, snuff 
r, - group sitting by melons 
11 - same, shows two sisters 
n same " n n 
If 

ti 
u 
u 
u 
11 
fl 

If 

It 
n 
tf 

" 
If 
ft 

If 

tr 
II 
n 

" 
" ,n 
tt 
tt 
u 
II 
n 
rt 
H 
ti 

- same 
- group near melons with John (good) 
- group by melons (dark exposure) 
- same (better exposure) 
- same (good) 
- group sitting by fence, melons behind 
- srune 
- group sitting, goat eating melon 
- goats 
- boy milking goats 
- Makalahari woman demonstrating cul-

tivating with digging stick 
- same 
- a Makalahari man 

ti u " 
- same 
- Mogatsiposi, the beautiful Bakalahari 
- same 
- same 
- same 
- same 
- same, smiling 
- four men talking near jeep 

/Gishay talking to 2 Bakalahari men 
- our group working with " group 
- Makalahari boy holds sanseveria root 
- Sanseveria 
- same 
- plants - firebush for story (see notes) 
- same 

n - same (good) 
11 - same (good) 
n - camp at Chukudu? 
n - Theunis Burger sitting on hood of jeep 

Landscape - showing smoke on horizon (overexposed) 
Same (better) 
Same, showing truck 
Same 
Brush 
Landscape - flat horizon 
Trucks in thick brush 
Same (good) 
Same 
Truck head on in brush 
On the Okwa Elizabeth milks dead hartebeest 



!) . • 
~:•,.,_;, ~t ... t,1 t ( 

(;, h (,f. ~U~W"(.,, 

Ike a 'b/1/f. arn.,uJ AJe.Q,A,¥t g 'a 1i1 , I ' v.~?:/l~ slides - 22 

llE- 51 29-35 Landscape - brush and fire on horizon . 
52 36 Making camp - the camp of the 2 lion cubs 
53 30- l Preparing camp for fire - back fire, ring 
54 2 Same • 
55 3 Same 
56 4 Same 
57 5 Same 
58 6 GMC and jeep in brush, GMC breaking spoor 
59 8 Same 
60 9 Sa.me (good) 
61 10 Okwa omaruraba, looking down from bank 
62 11 Same 
63 12 Blank 
64 13 Okwa omarumba 
65 14 " n , where Theunis crossed in 1950 
66 15 Red Dodge crossing at above place 
67 16 Two trucks crossing n n st 

68 17 Same 
69 18 A truck " " " " 
70 19 Branches piaced in ruts by Theu.nis in i950 
71 20 Theunis pointing out branches in ruts (good) 
7~ 21 Elizabeth in jeep in deep golden grass 
73 24 Same 
74 22 Trucks in golden grass, Red Dodge 
75 23 Trucks in golden grass 
76 25 Jeep and trucks in golden grass 
77 26 Landscape with trucks 
78 27 Same 
79 28 Jeep, showing scant track in grass 
80 29 Same 
81 30 Looking back on trucks 
82 31 Burned area, Simon standing 
83 32 " " 
84 31- 5 The cr~ter and the flying saucer of Bob Story 
85 6 Same ---- - -- ------- -
86 7 Same - Bill Donnellan and Dan Blitz digging 
87 11 A yellow hat taken from top of truck 
88 30-33 Abandoned skerms \{he~e we camped (out of focus) 
a 9 34 ne o e s e·rms - ~- -vr··~· <t,t---7 6>~ ;-·j'k p <_ · J{ii, 
90 35 Two skerms /.Jh .. , ,. 

91 36 A cache of ostrich egg shells y 
1r • t.ty 

92 37 Melon .field where we later found Oukwane 7l / .u. }t./y 
93 38 Same (good) 11 

94 3.5- 6 Ou.kwane and Gai - their possessio,ns we found 
95 7 Same (excellent) 
96 8 Same " 
97 9 Same 
98 10 Same 
99 11 Same 

100 12 Same 



I & lo{ f~ (eh Utlt 

1/i~it:~r:: 1955 slides - 23 

llE-101 35-13 Oukwane and Gai - their possessions we found 
102 14 Same tt t: $/~ ... too 

103 15 Same 
104 16 Same 
105 17 Oukwane and Gai deny the possessions are theirs 
106 18 Sa.me 
107 31-12 Landscape, on way to Oukwane•s group 
108 14 Same 
109 13 Sa.me, Bushmen walking in grass '"1\t£-S...'9,1.,4- ( 

110 15 Same 11 11 11 '' (good) 
111 16 Same 11 • " u- n . 
112 36-19 Ou.kwane' s werft (good) Cr.t.> , {~ tiu,1?a-, f.A.µ.r-1 -/60. / 1< 
113 20 Same u 
114 38-25 Oukwane and his possessions f «<-,,....-

115 26 Same 
116 27 Same from another angle 
117 28 Oukwane's wife and her possessions 
118 30 Same 
119 33' 1 Oukwane, his possessions and melon skins 
120 36-24 Boys in grass 
121 25 Same 
122 31-26 Two Bushmen walking in grass 
123 34-20 Gai scraping hide 
124 28-29 Boy placing scrotum of gemsbok on quiver root 
125 30 Same 
126 34-30 Oukwane at work 
127 31 Oukwane scraping fibers for string (good) 
128 32 Same 
129 33 Same 
130 34 Same 
131 35 Same 

• 132 36 Same 
133 37 Oukwane smoothing string 

• 134 38 Same 
135 28-26 Haircutting 
136 34- 3 Bushman boy - Oukwane's son 
137 4 Same 
138 29 Boy 
139 36- 8 Boy sees turtle 
140 9 Boy picking up turtle 
141 10 Boy holding turtle 

• 142 11 Same 
143 12 Turtle - back of shell 
144 13 Turtle - stomach of shell 
145 14 Turtle 
146 31-27 The dead gemsbok - Oukwane and Gai 
147 28 Same, being rolled over G~ 
148 29 Same ,~-4'1-..-- • • 

1 " 

• 149 30 Skinnin the gemsbok 
150 31 Same 



llE-151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 

172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 

I V ' t. 

I unl UJ.P l,l .,, .. _.~ ... 11' "-':i!"'"""- 1955 slides - 24 
(_g t~ iu.:t4r I e,~ I k...-

31-32 
32- l 

2 
3 

i 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
23 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
31 

33- 1 
2 
3 

6 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

36- 3 
26 

Skinning the gemsbok 
The gemsbok skinned 
Same - cut up 
-Same - " " 
Same - " n 

Oukwane and Gai 

Same - taking out stomach (good) 
Same 
Same - conserving blood 
Same - Oukwane squeezing rumen 
Same - " st 

" and sipping 
Same - head of photographer shows 
Sa.me (clear) 
Same (good} 
Same 
Same - distant shot shows two men 
Same - shows bowl made of hollow in sand 
Same (dark) 
Same - Oukwane drinks .from hollow in sand 
Same - mai drinks 
Same - Oukwane drinks 
Same - Oukwane makes grass sieve to squeeze 

Same -
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Blank 

through 
Oukwane squeezes (good) 

(very good) 
(very good) 

Gemsbok - Oukwane squeezes (not good focus) 
Same - Oukwane and Gai squeezing rumen 
Same (good) 
Same (good) 
Ou.kwane prepares stomach,.lof gemsbok 
Oukwane squeezes - shows pile of rumen 
Same 
Gemsbok carcass and bowl of liquid 
Gemsbok - Oukwane dips liquid with tsama rind (~/~~~,~/· 

r5 ·/TJ. Same ~· 
Same - fills stomach 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same - John helps Oukwane (good) 
Same - Oukwane dips (good) 
Same 
Sa.me - shows stomach being filled 
Same 
Sa.me - Oukwane holds up gemsbok stomach filled 
Same 
Bushmen in melon patch 
Gathering tsama melons 



llE-201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 

• 207 
• • 208 

209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 

220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 

• 229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 

• 236 
237 
238 

. 0 239 
f),t,t i- t,,,<t., 24 0 

• 241 
242 
243 
244 

@ • 245 
246 

" • 247 
248 

,v;' 249 
250 

I c:, LO-i.,, )~ l-1. . ~-· t.A Pt>t . 

, r-&., f«d UJe~ ,, n~ /GCIJA / 11._ 

, tt.. ,~ · •/a; Ho.. ! 6 f...._ 1955 slides - 25 
a~. ~3 

38- 2 Tsama melons in grass (good) 
3 Same (good} 
4 Same (good) 
5 Same (good) 
6 Same (not good) 
7 Same (good) 
8 Tsekue and /Twikwe pick up melons 
9 Same (very good) 

10 Sa.me (good) 
12 Same - children 
13 Same - group walking in the grass 
14 Same - Gai picks up a melon 
16 Same - group gathering, John 
17 Same - group putting melons in karosses (good) 
18 Same (excellent) 

32-22 Two women with loads of tsama melons from back 
Blank 

32-31 Women returning with loads of tsama melons 
35-29 Mealie patch and melon patch whep~ Tsek.u _ k. /~ l '· 

makes magic , \.,<J:.. "' , 11..r . • ~1 .... 

30 
36- 4 

5 
6 

35-19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

38-22 
23 
24 

34- 9 
10 
26 
16 

38-31 
32 
37 
38 

35-28 
28- 2 
31-24 
31!.-24 
38-34 

35 
36 

33-36 
37 

The Scare Hyena show and above making magic P/XA,,\_ 

Tsekue digs with digging stick Lu&.a1...r U.uJ 

Same / /Jrl/M., 
Same, close up. Tsekue has seeds in bag. lj 1 Gemsbok cucumbers o <', 'i-lf. 

~/ 

/Twi, .... ·e (blithe • it) di t 0-t,1.tP \It cu .n.w sp1.r gs a r oo , v ti -rr 
1 

Same, close-up tM rav lr·ef.Ji i ( 'i - .J, -::x -.J 

Same, " 11 

Same 
Same 
A root, E_!!, in a hand 

~:: ,~ t~ /4 ' H-4. / 0 Pu~- G-oi 
Gaf I s wife- cooking-· at fire 
Sifting roasted tsama seeds 
Two women preparing and sharing food 
Pounding food in mortar 
Dasi1na pounding food in mortar 
Same 
Melons used as double-boilers , 
Same ~t-: 

(good) 

Tsekue prepares root 
Bushmen eating tsa.ma melons 
/Twikwe (blithe spirit) eating .. 
A group at work on tsama melons ~- ~t. 

Tsruna melons used for targets for shooting 
Same 
Same 
Oukwane playing bow UJ'\ tL ~-w.J C- ~w P ~•1 c"}u tijj. 
Same 



llF- l 28-18 
2 19 
3 20 

21 
:; 22 
6 34- 8 

• 7 35-26 
8 27 

• 9 34-21 
10 38-11 

• 11 28-23 
12 24 
13 25 

• •14 34- 7 
½l 33-fi 
17 36-17 
18 18 

• 19 33-15 
20 19 

• 21 20 
22 36-21 
23 22 
24 28-32 
25 34-28 
26 11 
27 12 
28 27 
29 18 
30 33-18 
31 34-21 
32 23 
33 33-14 
34 34- 6 
35 33-22 
36 17 
37 34-19 

• 38 28-33 
39 
40 
41 

• 42 
43 

46 
• 47 

• • 48 
4.9 
50 

33-23 
34-13 15 

5 
31-20 
34-14 

17 
28-34 

35 
36 

32-20 

Oukwane's dance 
Same 
Same 

1955 slides - 26 

Same - shows John and camera 
Same - " 11 

" " 
Bushman mother and child .. 
Tsekue feeds Ntwakwe 
Same 
Gai's son 
Children - baby Ntwakwe grabs /Oukabe's leg 
Boys playing ''horsen 
Same (out of focus) 
Sa.me 
Oukwane's son 
Same 
A boy of group 
Gai and baby 
Same 
Gai 1 s wife and baby 
Same 
Two women, boy and baby 
Family 
Same 
Bushman family, man, woman, child 
Gai 1 s wife's mother 
Gai' s wife 
/Twikwe, the blithe spirit 
.Same 
Woman of group 
Woman of group 
Oukwane's wife 
_Gai' s wife 
Woman of group 
Bushman 
Gai 1 s wife's mother 
A boy of group 
Gal's wife's mother 
One of the -visitors 
Blank 
Oukwane•s wife 
The blithe spirit's son 
/Twikwe, the blithe spirit, smoking 
A Bushman .face 
Portrait of the blithe spirit, /Twikwe 
/Twikwe and Gal's wife 
Two boys 
A haircut - a con£iguration on a head 
Two boys - shows another haircut 
Another haircut 
Group 



llF- 51 32-21 
52 28-37 
53 9 
54 1.5 
.5.5 16 
56 17 

• 57 
58 

34-22 
31-18 

• 59 19 
60 21 
61 25 
62 33-25 
63 36-27 

t~ 28 
29 

66 30 
67 31 
68 32 
69 33 
70 34 
71 34-25 
72 33-26 
73 28 
74 28- 8 
75 33-29 
76 30 
77 31 

• 78 32 

- • 79 33 
?'f 80 38-19 

•. • 81 20 
82 
83 33-34 

35 
38 

86 36-37 
87 35 
88 36 
Be 38 
90 28- 3 
91 
92 

93 38-29 
94 15 
95 36- 7 
96 28-27 

• 97 28 
98 31- 8 
99 9 

100 10 

1955 slides - 27 
Group 
Three of the visitors sitting 
Visiting group at Oukwane's place 
Oukwane and visiting group 
Same 
Same 
Group - shows bean pods 
Oukwane' s group q o D tP 
Same t• 
Same 
Sarne (good) 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Sa.me 
Same 
Same 
Sa.me 
Same 
Same - another angle 
The group under a tree at a distance 
The place under the tree showing tsama rinds 
Same 
A fire and the sunset sky 
Same 
Same {very good) 
Same (very good) 
Same { very good) , ~:1. 
The pillar of cloud by day l 311¥ ~c.,crw+ ,·..-a. s-~-.. .. ?>) 

ame 
Blank 
LJM, Ledimo, /Gishay, and Oukwane (good) 
Same, shows truck and Oukwane playing (good) 
LJM interrogating o\v, 

Group of Bushmen, John and Ledimo 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Head of skinned animal showing windpipe 
Same 
Bill Donnellan dissecting and interrogating 

Bushmen, Bob Story taking notes, Wilhelm 
interpreting 

Ou.kwane 1 s place, LJM interrogating 
John with group gathering melons 
John wearing skin apron in target practice (poor) 
LJM with baby on shoulder 
Same, closer 
Bushmen, truck in camp, and Ledimo 
Same 
Same 



/ I.a kn.,, I! ~-

r:w-,Q_ /ri ti n,., 
1955 slides - 28 

llF-101 31-22 Elizabeth and group of Bushmen 
102 23 Same 
103 36- l Evening in camp, the.fire, Elizabeth, Cas 
104 2 Same 
105 34- 2 Camp 
106 31- 2 Philip cooking springbok joint in hide 
107 3 Same 
108 4 Same 
109 28- 6 Our camp beside Oukwane 
110 7 Same 
111 35-31 Same 
112 32 Same 
113 35 Red Dodge in camp, film box, Heinrich 
114 36 Same 
115 37 Same, shows washing on line 
116 34 Bob Story and Ledimo 
117 33 Philip bringing nea to LJM 
118 36-15 The group, John with a gun, despatching a mamba 
119 16 Same 
120 38-21 Elizabeth and Dan Blitz SOWld synching 
121 36-23 Elizabeth, John, and cameras 
122 31-33 Elizabeth, John, and Theunis 
123 31-34 Same, photographing gemsbok 
124 35 Same 
125 28-10 Fire on horizon 

~~6._ 11 Same - shows whirlwinds Jn.J--:. 
~f2T 12 Sa.me behind our camP~(good) ~-, r 

128 13 Same 
129 14 Fire on horizon seen over open veld 
130 40- 1 Landscape after leaving Oukwane - distance (gooa) 
131 2 Same - truck, cloud shadow, distance 
132 3 Same (not so good) 
133 4 Same (better) 
134 5 Same - burned ground (good) 
135 6 Sa.me - " u , shows grass coming up 
136 7 Same - 11 u 
137 8 Same - 11 11 (interesting) 
138 9 Same - (bland, proportion not good) 
139 10 Same - vast 
140 11 Same - " 
141 12 Same - sky with clouds, distance 
142 13 Same - shows flatness (~oor) 
143 14 Same - same (very good) • 
144 15 Same - same {good) 
145 16 Same - shows two fires on horizon 
146 17 /Gishay as a hunter 
147 18 Same 
148 19 Plants 
149 20 A yellow bush in yellow grass by LJM {good) 
150 21 Trucks at Craille's 



llF-151 
152 
1.53 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 

G 

40-22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 35 
36 
37 

39- 1 
2 
3 

i 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
17 
27 
31 
~t 
15 
18 
16 
22 
20 
23 
19 
21 
25 
28 
29 
30 
32 
33 
34 

2., • s ·, 'CJjv_yt_ 

• 1955 slides - 29 

Trucks at Craille's, shows Dan~s beard 
John, Eliz., Cas and Wiliaelm in GMC, tired 
Same, Heinrich and Philip on top 
Road, ruts in grass 
Road in golden grass, distant hills (good) 
Jeep and other truck 
Ruts, jeep wheels - before Lake Ngami 
Jeep in road (good) 
Road 
Road - Ngami region 
Parkland o.f Ngami and trucks in grass (good) 
Same 
Grassland - springbuck and cows in same picture 
Road through burned .flat area near Lake Ngami 
Same country - ostriches crossing 
A kraal 
Lake Ngami .flooded, shows cattle 
Same - cattle 
Same - tickbird 
Same - cattle 
Lake Ngami 
Cattle going to water (good) 
The lake 
LJM washing in Lake Ngami, .from behind 
Same 
Trucks on .flat plain near Lake Ngami 
Our party going rrom trucks to lake 
Same (both 11 and 12 show lake well) 
Cattle at edge or lake 
Cows beside tree 
Sehitwe - village 

11 - village, houses, bare sand 
u - village, showing trucks leaving 
11 - house where sewing group had met 
u the house and group - good 
ti 

" - woman making bricks (out o.f .focus) 
u - man in tree cutting wood 
" - Boy with plate o.f King and Queen 
u - woman and child 
" Ledimo and his FaBrSo {in big hat) 
n - woman in rront o.f house 
tt - sewing group 
11 - Ledimo meeting .friends and relatives 
" - sled and oxen 
" - same (good) 
" - same (good) 

Road after Sehitwe 
Parkland - golden grass, a.fter Sehitwe (good) 
Road after Sehitwe - ruts in sand 



llF-201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 

246 
247 
248 
249 
250 

39-35 
36 
31 
38 

41- 1 
2 
3 

i 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
21 
19 

1955 slides - 30 

Road after Sehitwe, jeep, ruts in dry mud 
Tree - after Sehitwe, approaching Tsau (good) 
Road, jeep, ruts in dry mud 
Landscape, grass and brush 
Egrets in Taoge River on way to Tsau 
Taoge River - bridge partly washed out 

" 11 - native fishing 
Red Dodge coming out of Tsau 
After Tsau - trouble with trucks in road 
Red Dodge atilt 
Green grass after fire between Tsau and Kai Kai 
.Same 
Same 
SB111e 
Rath (mot road) to Tsau, a cattle track 
Burned-over area 
Cattle (poor) 
Bechuana cowboys driving cattle to Tsau 
Cowboys - same 
Sunset, tree,at camp before Kai Kai (excellent) 
The omarumba before Kai Kai 
Same 
Kai Kai u n - group, distant 

- same 
20 " " - group and trucks, our party {good) 
25 fl 
26 n 
22 u 
23 " 24 tt 
27 Aloe 
28 Same 

11 - same (good) 
u - same closer up - Bushman boy, Bechuana 
n - Herero woman girl 
n - Bushman woman 
rt - old Bushman man 
and Bob Story 

29 Aloes - (very good) 
30 Same (very good) 

43- 1 Landscape between Nama Pan and Gum (not good) 
2 Sa.me {better) 
3 Same {exposure not good) 
6A Yellow bush 
6 Green and yellow bush 
7 Bush in bloom - yellow flowers 

41-32 /Gam - late afternoon (excellent) 
33 " - same 
34 st - Eliz., John., 2 Bechuana girls at hut 

Cavasitue left, adolescent girl naked 
35 n - Eliz. carrying coat, late afternoon 
36 " - Bechuana girl in front of' hut (fair) 
37 n - 2 girls at door of' hut 
38 n - a scene of' kraal and people 

42- 1 Camp kitchen 
41-31 Fire inside Bushman skerm (cooking fire) 
42- 2 Bushman (Gau) to waist in grass by tree 

Th~s is the bee episode. 



llG- 1 
2 
3 

- i 6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

• 1.5 
16 
17 
18 

• 19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

• • 29 
30 • 
31 
32 

• 33 
34 

• •35 
36 
37 
38 

• 39 40 
j ,41 
42 
43 
44 

I 45 
I 46 
• 47 

48 
• 49 

50 

I")· 
4 ,./:;"t,,,4 ;.,, q,,,.t.A..,- , 

19.55 slides - 31 

42- 3 The bee episode - Gau (continued) 
4 Sa.me 
5 Same 
6 Sarne 
7 Same 
8 Same 
9 Sa.me 

10 Same 
11 Same 
12 Same 
13 Same 
14 Same 

43- 7A Parting with the Bushmen at Gum 
8 Same - //Ao 1 s father-in-law in blue beret 
9 The girl who lived with above 

42-15 Na.ma Pan 
16 " " - Elizabeth (good) 

43-10 /Qui Neanderthal, showing how bow & arrow are held 
11 Same 
12 Same 
13 Same 

45-31 Water-hole south of Nama - /Gao Music fills shell 
32 Same 
33 Same 
34 Same 
35 Mud in water-hole - shows a track(?) 
36 Same 

42-26 The gun made by Bushman boys at Nama, arrows q ,,.t.t.~i. 
27 Arrows shot into target q~c--&.. (j 
28 Making gun, Tsam.gao 
29 Tsamgao and his brother /Gishay making gun 

45-30 //Kushay carrying little Gao 
22 Bushman girls with aloe wreathes at Nama a{. 
23 Same, sitting 
24 Same 11 

25 -same, staa.diag, (excellent) zC~~t-- 41.I~ W· 6-ty-r 
26 Girl carrying ·baby in kaross 
27 Same (good) 
28 Same 
29 Girls with wreathes (good) 

42-35 /Qui's foot 
36 Same 
37 Same 
38 Same 

45- 1 /Qui and group at Nama (not good} 
2 /~ui and group after foot fell off, John (good) 

3 /Same - another a~le 4 Same - n 
5 /Qui getting dressed to go to hospital 
6 Same 



llG- 51 
52 
53 

,' ~i 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

, 62 
63 

~i 
66 
67 
68 
69 
10 

• 71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 Bo 
81 
82 
83 

~i 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91. 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 

()) A-.. 
19.55 slides - 32 

45- 7 /Qui getting dressed to go to hospital (cont.) 
8 Same 
9 Same 

10 Same 
11 Same 
12 Same 
13 Same - shows whole group and Kham, lame man 
14 Same 
15 Same 
16 Same - shows tNaoka and child 
1 7 Same - " " n " 
18 Same - /Qui close-up 
19 , /Qui I s daughter, grandmother removing bracelets 
20 Same 
21 Same - group 

42-19 Dan Blitz and his beard 
20 Same 
21 Bob Story and beard in shadow 
22 Bob and beard 
23 Same, smiling 
17 Plants 
18 Same 

42-24 Plants 
25 Same 
31 The bean 
30 Same 
32 A Herero - with the teeth 
33 Same 
34 Same 

45-37 Landscape -(poor) 
38 " (poor) 

43-14 Road from Gum out Eiseb, before Eiseb 
15 Wildebeest on road 
16 Srune 
17 Landscape from high plac9, distance (good) 
18 Same 
19 Same 
20 Same - manghetti trees on sky-line 
21 Landscape - Eiseb (good) 
22 Same (good) 
23 Acacia bush in bloom (good) 
24 Acacia flowers 
25 Same - close-up 
26 Acacia bushes in flower 
27 Same 
28 Same 
29 Same 
30 Same 
31 A manghetti tree on N. bank above Eiseb (good) 
32 Manghetti nuts on ground 



llG-101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
,116 
117 
118 
119 
120 

, 121 
122 
12J 

' 124 
l 125 

126 
,?- 127 

128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 

139 

43-33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

44- 1 
2 
3 

i 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1.5'" 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1955 slides - 33 
Manghetti nuts on ground 
Same (good) 
Manghetti forest on N. bank above Eiseb 
The Eiseb seen fron N. bank, near forest 
Same {good) 
Same (not good) 
GMC - John asleep in cab 
Landscape - Eiseb (a little over-exposed) 
Same 
Same -(distance good) 
Same 
Same 
Same - (distance good) 
Same 
Same - shows bank 
Same 
Sa.me - golden grass 
Same - u n (better) 
Sa.me - n •~ and distance 
Same - n ° 
Same - trucks in Eiseb from high bank (good) 
Same - " (good) 
Same - " (good) 
Same - ,. (good) 
Same - " (good) 
Srune - " {good) 
The pits 20 miies E. of Epata - Caspar 

tt ff rt 
fl 
rt 
n 
It 

Blank 

ff 
H 

fl 
u 

- LKM and trucks s tanding 
- a deep hole 
- general view 

Someone asleep (dark) 

JI 

Dan Blitz taking picture inside somewhere 
Elizabeth lying on bed 
Elizabeth covering face ,, 
Members or the expedition, probably at Okwa, 

setting up soumd recording equipment. Prof. 
Maingard is standing back to the camera. 
Others are Dan Blitz, Elizabeth, Bill Donnellan, 
and LKM. 

Dabe, the interpreter. He was a Bushman who 
worked for Theunis Burger and accompanied the 
expedition. Another Bushman, a /Ganakwe, 
acted as guide. 

A small boy somewhere. 



J . 

'2;0 11 
.... y 0 

I' 



c/t Index 1955 

Air views., 1 
Animal, clay, made by child 

at village near Molepolole,11 
Animals, 1, 2., 5 (domestic, 

10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 
29 (cows & springbok), 23 

Bakalahari, 12, 17-19, 21 
Bara.chu, 9, 10 
Baskets, 17 
Beans, 18 
Bechuana houses, 17 
Bee episode, 30., 31 
Birds, 9 

peacocks, 16 
ostriches, tickbird, 29 
egrets, 30 

Blind headman, Bakalahari, 18 
Blitz, -Dan, 8 , 9, 13, 14, 17 , 

22., 28, 29, 32, 33 
Bow & arrow, position, 31 
Bow., shooting at melons, 25 

musical., /Gwikwe, 25, 27 
Boz, , 5, 7 
Bundu, l 
Burger, Theunis, 10, 4, 12, 

13, 17-21., 28 
Bushrnen.3 

Lewis farm, 4 
near Burger's, 5 
Okwa, 6-9 
Barachu., 9 
near Lutlhe, 13 
abandoned village., 19 
Chukudu., 20., 21 
/Gwikwe., 22-28 
Kai Kai., 30 
/Gam., 30., 31 
tKung, Nama Pan, 31., 32 

Camp -
Ramsden• s., 3; Okwa, 7-9; 

Barachu, 9; Takachani, 9; 
Molepolole., 17; where 
lions were, 17; after 
lions, 18; Chukudu, 20; 
of 2 lion cubs, 22; 
beside Oukwane, 28; .. 
before Kai Kai, 30; 
/Grun, 30 

Cas or Cass Kruger, 18, 28, 
29 

Cattle, 5, 18, 29 
Cava.si tue, 30 

Chapmans., 3 
Children 

Bushman, 3-9, 20, 23, 25, 26, 
27, 31, 32 

other, 1-5, 14, 16, 19., 29., 
30, 33 

at play, 26 
Choana pan, 13 
Chukudu, 20, 21 
Churn plant, 10 
Clay horse made by child at 

village near Molepolole., 11 
Clicks, recording, 8 
Clothing 

tailored skin coat., 19 
naked adolescent girl, 30 

Crafts 
sewing, 5 
string making, 23 
hide preparation, 5-6, 23 

Craille's, 4, 29 
Dabe., 4, 8-10, 33 
Dance, Ou.kwane., 26 
Donnellan, Wm., 10., 13., 14, 17, 

22, 27, 33 
Dogs, 5, 7, 13, 16, 18 
Drawing, Okwa., 8 
Drinking., 20, 21 
Dwarf at Ghanzi, 4 
Eiseb, 32, 33 
Elephants., 11 
Fire, back., 22 
Fire, cooking, 7, 19, 25, 27? 

making, 6 
veld., 21., 22, 27, 28 
burned area, 22, 28., 30 
green grass after, 30 

Firebush, 21 
Flowers, 1, 30-32 

aloes, wreathes, 30, 31 
yellow bush, 30 
acacia, 32 

"Flying saucer", 22 
Food gathering (see Gathering) 
Food preparation (see also meat) 

19, 20., 21., 2.5 
!Gai, 22-28 
/Garn, 30 
/Gao Music., 31 
Gathering., 6 (truffles); 24, 25, 

melons; 25., roots; 27 
Gemsbok., skinning, butchering~ 23,24 



l(t \s ,; J ~,dh, .. set. fQu1HM., 

Ghanzi, 3 
Gift-giving, expedition, 8 
/Gishay, 4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 19-21, 

27, 28 
Goats, boy milking, 21 
Gobabis, 3 
Grants' house, family at 

Molepolole, 15-17 
Gun made by Bushman boys at 

Nama, 31 (shoots arrows) 
/Gwikwe Bushmen, 22-28 
Haircuts, 20, 23, 26 

cutting hair., 23 
Hardbattle, 3 
Hartebeest, 12 

dead, Eliz. milking, 21 
Height, tall woman, 14 
Heinrich, 10, 12, 17, 28, 29 
Herero, at Kai Kai., 30 

at /Gam, 30 
at Nama, 32 

Hide preparation (see also 
Skinning), 5, 6, 23 

Hills., 1, 29 
Zululand, 29 

Hluhluwe, 1 
Houses (see also Huts) 

Rehoboth, 3 
Lutlhe, 13 
Molepolole, 15-16 
Bechuana., 17 
at Sehitwe., 29 

Hunting blind, 18 
Hunting equipment, 31 
Huts (see also Houses, Skerms) 

in Zululand., l 
in Rehoboth, 3 
in Rietfontein, 3 
in Lahututu, 11, 15? 
in Molepolole, 15 
Bakalahari, 18, i9 
in Chukudu, 20 

Impala, Zululand., 1 
Interviewing, 4, 5, 8, 9., 20, 

27 
Johannesburg, 1 
Kai Kai, 30 
Kang, 12 
!Kham, the lame man, 32 
Khutse, pan, 18 
Kimberley, air view, l 
Knoble party, 9 

store, Molepolole, 15 

Index - 2 1955 

1Ke Bushmen, 6., 7 
Kotla of village near 

Kudumalapswe, 17 
Kraal., Bakalahari, 18 

Bechuana, /Gam, 30; Okwa, 5 
Kruger, Cas, 18, 28, 29 
Kungwane, 17, 18 
!Kusi pan, 19, 20 
Lake Nga.mi, 29 
Land camera photograph, 9 
Ledimo, 4, 8-11, 14, 20, 27-29 

relatives in Sehitwe, 29 
Leopard, 5 
Letlaking, 14 
Lewis farm, 4 
Lion, 17 

teeth, 18, 20 
skin, 20 

Lehututu., 11 
Lutlhe, 13, 14 
Maingard., 3, 8, 9, 17, 33 
Makalahari, 12., 17-19, 21 
Mamba., 28 
Mangetti trees, 32, 33 

ny.ts, 32, 33 
Manyane Pan, 10 
Marshall., Elizabeth (see Thomas) 
Marshall., John., 18-21, 24, 26, 

27-31, 33 
Marshall, L. K., 13, 20, 33 
Marshall, Lorna, 3, 5, 8-10, 13-17, 

19, 27, 28, 29 
Matung Taho, 12 
Meat preparation, 23, 24 
Medical atbention, 5, 31, 32 
Midgley, Mr. , 4 
Molepolole, 15-17 
Musical instruments, 20, 25, 27 
Naron, 6, 7 
Natives encountered (see also 

Bushmen, Bakalahari) 
Zululand, l; Rehoboth, 2-3; 

Rietrontein, 3; Okwa, 5-9; 
after Tsa.ni, 12; at Choana 
pan, 13; at and beyond 
Lutlhe, 13-14; woman running 
rrom camera, 14; man with 
vulture bone to stop light-
ning, 12; at Molepolole, 15-
17; Tswana at Sehitwe; rish-
ing in Taoge R., 30; Bechuana, 
30 

Neumann, Heinrich, 10,12,17,28,29 



I 

c/t 

0kwa, 5-8 
0kwa omuramba., 21, 22 
0mura.mba before Kai Kai, 30 
Ornamentation 

aloe wreaths, 31 
red spot on cheek, 7 

Ostrich egg shells, 22 
0ukwane, 22-28 
Pans, 10-12, 13 (Choana), 14, 

18 (Khutse), 19, 31 (Nama) 
Peacocks, 16 
Philip, 4, 8-10, 12, 14, 17, 

28, 29 
Ph~tography, 9, 10, 13, 18., 19, 

26 
Physical characteristics 

dwarf at Ghanzi, 4 
steatopygia., 4 
pigmentation, mixed blood., 

3 (Rehoboth) 
tall woman., 14 
lame !Kham, 32 
/Qui Hunter's foot, 31, 32 

Pigmentation, 3 
11 Pillar of cloud by day'', 27 
Planes, 1 
Planting, /Gwikwe, 25 

demonstration, 21 
Possessions, /Gwikwe, 22., 23 
Queen's birthday ceremony at 

molepolole., 16, 17 
/Qui Hunter's foot, 31, 32 
/Qui Neandertha1 -~ 31 
Quiver root, 9 
Ramsden's, 3 
Recording clicks, 8 
Rehoboth, 2, 3 
Rhinoceros., 1 
Rietfontein, 3 
Root, quiver, 9 
Sa.nsevieria.., 21 
Scarification, 20 
Sculptor, Zululand, 1 
Sechele, Chief Kgari, 16 
Sehitwe, 29 
Sewing, Boz, 0kwa, 5 
Simon, 9, 10, 22 
Skerms, /Garn, 30 

/Gwikwe, 22-27 
Skinning 

leopard, Boz, 5 
gemsbok, /Gwikwe, 23 

Smoking, 26 

Index - 3 
Snuff, 20, 21 
Springbok, 10-12, 14 
Steatopygia, 4 

1955 

Stormy sky, 11, 18 
Story, Robert., 18., 28, 30, 32 
String making, /Gwikwe, 23 
Sunset, 30 
'I'a.oge River, 30 
Theunis (see Burger) 
Thomas, Elizabeth Marshall, 1, 

2, 4, 5, 8-11, 14, 17-22, 
28-31., 33 

Tobacco, 20., 21, 26 
Trucks, , 4, 8-15, 18-22, 28, 29, 

30 I 

Bushmen in, 8 
repair, 14, 30 

Truffles, 6 
Tsama melons, 20, 21, 24, 25 
Tsrungao, 31 / 1 i: ~{I, '::/ M r.:l 
Tsani pan, 11 w-, 41.f.-cA 
Tsau, 30 
Tsi., 5 
Turtle, 23 
Veldkos 

root called be, 25 
beans, 18, 27(pods), 32 
chum, 10 
firebush, 21 
nflying sauceru, 22 
gerosbok cucumber, 25 
mangettis, 32, 33 
mealie patch, 25 
melons, 20, 21, 25 
quiver root, 9 
sansevieria root, 21 
unidentified, 28, 32 

Views, 12-14, 1.9-21, 23, 28, 
29 {Lake Ngami), 30, 32, 
(Eiseb area) 

W.N.L.A~ bus, 14 
recruiting office, Molepolole, 

15 
Water-hole 

0kwa, 5 
near Molepolole, 17, 18 
south of Na.ma, 31 

Werft, /Gwikwe, 23-27 
Wildebeest, 10-12, 32 
Wilhelm, 8, 9, 12, 13, 27, 29 
Windhoek, 2 
Zebra, 1 
Zululand, 1 

• l/4}.e. 1\,-~ UYV-«FC-Z • Ll G S3 - 3~ 
v IJJl '. tP \ I 7 I 1 e, 



~tl-1 VJ"\ fL I I c; -4 0 

11 f 10 St:W-w-< 4 (Tl/Vi\~ ~1 'i' \ 
l/ 1 l Pd /p.._ j t.l . . r O 1.t •' 

3 

, . . ·-

• 

• 


	400290201
	400290202
	400290203
	400290204
	400290205
	400290206
	400290207
	400290208
	400290209
	400290210
	400290211
	400290212
	400290213
	400290214
	400290215
	400290216
	400290217
	400290218
	400290219
	400290220
	400290221
	400290222
	400290223
	400290224
	400290225
	400290226
	400290227
	400290228
	400290229
	400290230
	400290231
	400290232
	400290233
	400290234
	400290235
	400290236
	400290237
	400290238
	400290239
	400290240
	400290241
	400290242
	400290243
	400290244
	400290245
	400290246
	400290247
	400290248
	400290249

